
Section 174.450  Requirements for Permit to Fuel Motor Vehicles from Tank Vehicles

a)	The person, company or other entity proposing to deposit fuel into tanks of motor vehicles from tank vehicles must first have a permit from OSFM.  The application may be found at https://www2.illinois.gov/sites/sfm/About/Divisions/Fire-Prevention-and-Building-Safety/Pages/Mobile-Fueling.aspx.  A permit will be granted under the following circumstances.

1)	The person must apply for a permit by providing the following information:

A)	The name of business, proof of good standing if a corporation, proof of compliance with the Assumed Name Act if applicable, and the principal address of the business.

B)	Proof that the vehicles used for fueling are in compliance with Section 174.440. 

C)	Evidence that employees have knowledge of the requirements contained in Section 174.440. 

2)	An annual fee of $500 shall be charged each person engaging in fueling from tank vehicles for the period from January 1 through December 31 of each calendar year.

3)	Each vehicle used for fueling must comply with Section 174.440 and: 

A)	OSFM approval shall consist of a decal or other evidence issued by OSFM attached to the vehicle.  The application can be found at the website cited in subsection (a).  Tank vehicles shall be subject to periodic inspections. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]B)	Vehicles without a permit shall not be allowed to engage in tank vehicle fueling.

C)	A replacement or added vehicle shall not engage in fueling until an inspection is made to determine compliance and evidence of compliance is issued.

D)	An annual fee of $100 shall be charged for each vehicle engaged in the fueling. Replacement vehicles shall be charged at the same rate. The evidence of compliance shall be for January 1 through December 31.

b)	Each location (site) where fueling from tank vehicles is conducted shall be inspected by OSFM. No fueling from tank vehicles shall take place until the location for the fueling is approved by OSFM. 

1)	The owner/lessee or other person who has vehicles to be fueled by tank vehicle shall pay OSFM an annual fee for each location where the fueling will take place. Fees shall be as follows:

	Number of Vehicles Fueled
	Fee

	1-25
	$100

	26-50
	$200

	51-100
	$300

	101 or more
	$400



2)	The locations shall be approved if they meet the requirements of Section 174.440.

3)	The location must be approved annually.

(Source:  Amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 10435, effective October 13, 2018)

